

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN, in his
official capacity as Secretary of State of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Defendant.

CASE NO: 1:25-cv-13816

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THE MOTION TO COMPEL
PRODUCTION OF RECORDS PURSUANT
TO 52 U.S.C. § 20701, et seq.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO
COMPEL PRODUCTION OF RECORDS PURSUANT TO 52 U.S.C. § 20701, et seq.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	4
BACKGROUND	5
A. Title III of the Civil Rights Act of 1960	5
B. The Attorney General Is Making a Demand for Federal Election Records under the CRA to Assess Massachusetts's NVRA and HAVA Compliance.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Title III of the Civil Rights Act of 1960.....	8
B. The Attorney General Is Entitled to Relief under the CRA's Summary Proceedings for Obtaining Federal Election Records.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coleman v. Kennedy</i> , <u>313 F.2d 867</u> (5th Cir. <u>1963</u>).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Dinkens v. Attorney General</i> , <u>285 F.2d 430</u> (5th Cir. <u>1961</u>).....	5
<i>In re Gordon</i> , <u>218 F. Supp. 826</u> (S.D. Miss. 1963).....	6, 11
<i>Kennedy v. Bruce</i> , <u>298 F.2d 860</u> (5th Cir. <u>1962</u>).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. Lynd</i> , <u>306 F.2d 222</u> (5th Cir. <u>1962</u>).....	passim
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , <u>544 U.S. 228</u> (2005).....	10
<i>State of Alabama ex rel. Gallion v. Rogers</i> , <u>187 F. Supp. 848</u> (M.D. Ala. 1960).....	4

Statutes

<u>52 U.S.C § 20510(a)</u>	10
<u>52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)</u>	7
<u>52 U.S.C. § 20507</u>	10
<u>52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)</u>	7, 9
<u>52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1)</u>	7
<u>52 U.S.C. § 20701</u>	4, 5, 9
<u>52 U.S.C. § 20703</u>	4, 5, 8, 9
<u>52 U.S.C. § 20706</u>	8
<u>52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A)</u>	7
<u>52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(B)(iii)</u>	9
<u>52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)</u>	7
<u>52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)(i-ii)</u>	9
